

Sek

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR New York, N.Y. 10007

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 76

April 30, 1984

Amendment of Executive Order No. 68, Dated August 25, 1976

Mayor's Commission For Protocol

By the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of New York, it is hereby ordered:

ų i

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Prior Order Amended.</u> Section 1 and sub-section 1a of Executive Order No. 68, dated August 25, 1976 are hereby amended to delete any reference to "the Mayor's Commission for Distinguished Guests" and substitute therefore "the Mayor's Commission for Protocol", and shall read as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby established in the Office of the Mayor, the Mayor's Commission for Protocol.

The Mayor shall appoint a Chairman and members of the Commission who shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor.

The duties of the Chairman shall include but not be limited to the following:

a. As Chairman of the Mayor's Commission for Protocol he shall act as special advisor to the Mayor on all matters involving the ceremonial forms and courtesies in the official City greeting of heads of State and distinguished visitors,"

Section 2. Effective Date. This Order shall take effect immediately.

Edward I. Koch

MAYOR